



\$~96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8510/2024

SUMAN PANCHAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Braham Singh, Mr. Rohit
Vidhudi, Mr. N. S. Vidhudi, Ms.
Manju, Mr. Naveen and Mr. A. K.
Vashistha, Advocates

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for
State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **25.10.2024**

CRL.M.A. 32455/2024 & CRL.M.A. 32456/2024 (Exemptions)

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8510/2024

1. The instant petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking the following reliefs:

“a) Set aside the order dated 27.04.2024 passed by the Court of Additional Sessions Judge03, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi in Criminal Revision No.397 of 2023, in case



*titled Suman Panchal Versus the' State &Ors., Annexure P-1
b) Set aside the order dated 28.01.2023 passed by the court of Metropolitan Magistrate/Mahila Court-02, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi in case FIR No.373 of 2019, Under Section 498-A/406/506/ .34 IPC, Police Station-Keshav Purarn, Delhi, State .Versus Gaurav Sharma & Ors whereby the accused persons were discharged, Annexure P-I0;
c) Order to try and punish the accused persons/respondents No.2 to 4 in case FIR No.373' of 2019, Under Section 498-A/406/ 506/ 34 IPC, Police Station-Keshav Purarn, Delhi, State Versus Gaurav Sharma & Ors accordance with law.
d) Pass any other appropriate order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper, in the interest of justice. Prayed accordingly."*

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice. Learned APP appearing on advance notice accepted notice and vehemently opposed the instant petition. He prayed for four weeks' time to file status report. Let the same be filed within four weeks as prayed.
3. Issue notice to respondents no. 2 to 4 through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.
4. List on 5th December, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

OCTOBER 25, 2024
gs/ryp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any